

No. 20-843

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ROBERT NASH, BRANDON KOCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity  
as Acting Superintendent of New York State Police,  
RICHARD J. MCNALLY, JR., in His official Capacity  
as Justice of the New York Supreme Court, Third  
Judicial District, and Licensing Officer for  
Rensselaer County,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.	PAUL D. CLEMENT
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
601 Lexington Ave.	ERIN E. MURPHY
New York, NY 10022	KASDIN M. MITCHELL
	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 10, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
REPLY BRIEF..... 1  
I. This Court Should Resolve The Deep  
Disagreement Among The Lower Courts. .... 2  
II. New York’s “Proper Cause” Regime Plainly  
Violates The Second Amendment. .... 6  
III. This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve This  
Exceptionally Important Question. .... 11  
CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	10
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4, 6, 11
<i>Klenosky v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 428 N.Y.S.2d 256 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980) .....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	6
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144, 1167 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 & 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686) .....	8
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843) .....	7
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891).....	10

<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of N.Y.</i> <i>v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	3
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 Edw. 3, ch.3 (Eng. 1328).....	7
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21.....	9
1795 Mass. Laws 436, ch. 2.....	9
1836 Mass Laws 748, 750, ch. 134, § 16.....	9
D.C. Code §22-4506.....	4
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(2)(f).....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	8
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	8
Sir Edward Coke, 3d Inst. (1644).....	7
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1716).....	8
James Wilson, <i>The Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (1804).....	8
